Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2020-21 Reply Serial No.

HAB347
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY
(Question Serial No. 5081)
Head: (95) Leisure and Cultural Services Department
Subhead (No. & title): (-) Not Specified
Programme: (1) Recreation and Sports
Controlling Officer: Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (Vincent LIU)
Director of Bureau: Secretary for Home Affairs
Question:

Will the Government please provide the following information: The names of parks
currently provided with cycling tracks and children’s cycling tracks, the length of such
tracks and the availability of bike kiosks:

. : , Length of S
Name of Cycling Length of Children’s children’s Availability of

park track cycling track | cycling track cycling track bike kiosk

Asked by: Hon KWOK Ka-ki (LegCo internal reference no.: 1119)
Reply:
As at December 2019, the Leisure and Cultural Services Department provides various types

of cycling facilities at 24 leisure venues, including 9 venues with bike kiosks. The list of
venues provided with cycling facilities is set out at Annex.



Annex to Reply Serial No. HAB347

List of leisure venues provided with cycling facilities

Length of
District Venue Type of cycling cycling
facilities track®
(metres)
Hong Kong Island
Eastern 1.  Quarry Bay Park Cycling Track 640
2. Siu Sai Wan Road Garden Cycling Track 240
3. Yee Shing Lane Temporary | Cycling Track 160
Sitting-out Area
Wan Chai 4. Morrison Hill Road Cycling Track 172
Playground
Kowloon
Kowloon 5.  Carpenter Road Park® Cycling Track 668
City
Kwun Tong | 6. Kowloon Bay Park® Cycling Track 156
7. Kung Lok Road Cycling Ground N.A.
Playground®
Sham Shui | 8.  Lai Chi Kok Park Skatepark® N.A.
Po
Wong Tai 9. Po Kong Village Road Elevated Cycling 1 000
Sin Park® Track
Cycling Ground N.A.
Skatepark® N.A.
New Territories
Kwai Tsing | 10. Tsing Hung Road Children Cycling 400
Playground Track
11. Tsing Yi Northeast Park® Cycling Track 800
Children Cycling 60
Track
North 12.  On Fuk Street Playground Skatepark® N.A.
13. On Lok Mun Street Skatepark® N.A.
Playground
14. Pak Wo Road Playground Cycling Ground N.A.




Length of
o Type of cycling cycling
District Venue facilities track®
(metres)
15. Sheung Shui Cycling Bicycle Practising N.A.
Entry/Exit Hub® Ground
Sai Kung 16. Hong Kong Velodrome® Cycling Track for 250
track bikes
17. Hong Kong Velodrome Park | Skatepark® N.A.
Sha Tin 18. Sha Tin Road Safety Park Children Cycling 2333
Track
19. Siu Lek Yuen Road Adventure Cycling N.A.
Playground Ground
Children Cycling N.A.
Ground
20. University Station Cycling Bicycle Practising N.A.
Entry/Exit Hub® Ground
Tsuen Wan | 21. Tsuen Wan Park Children Cycling N.A.
Ground
Tuen Mun | 22. Tuen Mun Park Cycling Path 535
23.  Wu Shan Recreation Cycling Ground N.A.
Playground®
Yuen Long |24. Tin Sau Road Park Cycling Path 208

Notes

(1) Cycling facilities such as cycling ground, skatepark, bicycle practising ground and
adventure cycling ground, etc., are not provided in linear tracks. As such, the length
of the facilities is unavailable.

(2) Bike kiosk is provided at the venue.

(3) Freestyle BMX is allowed in the skateparks.

- End -



